

VENDOR

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SPECIFICATIONS.

All Quality LLC P.O. Box 7169

WV033713

Cross Lanes, WV 25356

DEP16039

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

aH-p ⊢o

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 01/10/2013 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2013 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES REQUEST FOR SOLICITATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A ROCKFALL PROTECTION FENCE AT THE MCDOWELL COUNTY LANDFILL AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED

A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD. PREBID WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.

THE PRE-BID MEETING DESCRIBED IN THIS SOLICITATION WILL INCLUDE A SITE VISIT OF RESTRICTED ACCESS AREAS. DUE TO THE ACCESS LIMITATIONS, ALL VENDORS MUST BE PRESENT AT THE PRE-BID MEETING AT THE TIME THE SITE VISIT OF THE RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA COMMENCES. ANY VENDOR NOT PRESENT AT THE PRE-BID MEETING WHEN THE SITE VISIT OF THE RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA BEGINS WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE MISSED THE PRE-BID MEETING.

DIRECTIONS TO PREBID ARE INCLUDED IN SECTION 001.01-1 OF THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTACT & PHONE #: MARK CHURCH, 304-545-0793

/19/13 12:14:06 PM st Virginia Purchasing Division

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE 304-776-9473

2/18/13

TITLE Member.

FEN 22-3846602



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER

DEP16039

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

All Quality LLC P.O. Box 7169 Cross Lanes, WV 25356

DATE PRINTED 01/10/2013

BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/19/2013 CAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE UOP (1) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (2) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

22-3846602



D O R

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER

PAGE

DEP16039

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE All Quality LLC P.O. Box 7169

RFQ COPY

Cross Lanes, WV 25356

DATE PRINTED 01/10/2013

BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/19/2013 CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE ROCKWALL PROTECTION FENCE. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 15 PAGES AS PREPARED BY MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (5) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. TELEPHONE 304-776-9473

SIGNATURE

22-3846602



NODSH

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP16039

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

8H-P +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

All Quality LLC P.O. Box 7169 Cross Lanes, WV 25356

01/10/2013

BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2013				BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM								
LINE	QUANTI	ΙΤΥ	HOD	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM			UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT	
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP16	039	*****	TOTAL:	57,228=	9
		=										
		-										
										€		
											,	

SIGNATURE

TITLE

DJ-3846602

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	ALL QUALITY	,LLC
Contractor's License No.	WV03371_	3

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit, or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
- 3. AIA DOCUMENTS: All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by the AIA A101-2007 and A201-2007 or the A107-2007 documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein.
- 4. SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SUBMISSION: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-22-1, The apparent low bidder on a contract for the construction, alteration, decoration, painting or improvement of a new or existing building or structure valued at more than \$500,000.00 shall submit a list of all subcontractors who will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work on the project including labor and materials. This provision shall not apply to any other construction projects, such as highway, mine reclamation, water or sewer projects.
 - c. Required Information. The subcontractor list shall contain the following information:

McDowell County Landfill - Rockfall Protection Fence DEP16039

Bid Schedule

Vendors Name:	ALL	QUALITY	LLC

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DECONIDEION		
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	AMOUNT
		Mobilization and Demobilization		
1.0		(*Limited to a maximum of 5% of the total contract price.)	LS	s 286/
		Construction I count and D		
2.0		Construction Layout and Documentation (*Limited to a maximum of 3% of the total contract price.)	LS	s 1717
3.0	1	Rockfall Protection Fence	LS	s 52,650
		TOTAL		s 57,228

Signature:				/						
	24	1	, -		***	18	(5)	91	11	3 2
Date:	(A) (C) (A)	2/18	//3	2 8 50	3403			253 (10	1,70

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

All Quality	LLC
(Company)	
1	Jan
(Authorized Signature)	
Jason Davis	President
(Representative Name, Title)	
304 776 9473	3647769474
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
2/18/13	
(Date)	

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP16039

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)							
[[V	1	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6	
[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7	
١	[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8	
1	[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9	
1	[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10	
further u	I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.						
			e e	=		All Quality LLC Company	
	Authorized Signature						
						2/18/13	
						* Daté	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
county of <u>Karawha</u> , to-wit:
, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of All Quality LLC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that All Quality LCC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Oll Quality JLC (Company Name)
By: Jason Davis Title: President Date: 2/18/13
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of February.
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIACONIA: NOYARY FURNIE: Cynthia L. McClure 17 Camden Circle, Act. 401 Scott Depot, WV 25000 My Commission Expires One. 18, 2020 My Commission Exp
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Car col Apr 101

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

REQ No. DEP 16039

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Date: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Hay of February 2013 My Commission expires \ NOTORY PUBLIC Cynthia M Clue AFFIX SEAL HERE





State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER

DEP16039

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

All Quality Construction P.O. Box 7169 Cross Lanes, WV 25356

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

02/04/ BID OPENING DATE:	2013 	2012	PID	OPENING TIME 1:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		ADD	ENDUM NO. 01		
u.	Control of the contro	The court of the c	TO PROVIDE MANDA ET. PRE-BID SIGN	per telescoperates activities and anticolorists	a
	SHOULD BE FAILURE T	SIGNED AN O SIGN AND	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT D RETURNED WITH RETURN MAY RESU YOUR BID.	YOUR BID.	
*		END OF	ADDENDUM NO. 01		
e ed e					
a.	el .				
			*		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	

22-3846602



February 19, 2013

Subcontractor list for WV State bid - DEP16039

There will be NO subcontractors employed by All Quality for this project.

Thank You,

Jason Davis

Agency DE	Р	
REQ.P.O#	DEP16039	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unc	rsigned, All Quality, LLC					
of PO Box 7169, Cross Lanes, WV 25356	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company					
of Two Chatham Center, Pittsburgh PA 15219 a co	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of					
South Dakota with its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State					
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which.					
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.					
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas t	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the					
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here Project Number DEP16039, Install Rockfall Protection Fence	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for for McDowell County Landfill,					
in accordance with plans and specifications.						
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or						
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall ente hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by th agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liabilit exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	shall be null and void otherwise this obligation shall remain in full					
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agr way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunt	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations					
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pro-						
18th day of February 20 13	Take to be digited by their proper diffects, this					
Principal Corporate Seal	All Quality, LLC					
	(Name of Principal)					
	By .					
	Jason Davis (Must be President or					
	Vice President)					
	Managing Member - President					
	(Title)					
Surety Corporate Seal	Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)					
	Sheila McCormick Altorney-in-Fact					

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 12th day of September, 2012.

SURETY COLONO COLON COLO

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 12th day of September, 2012, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2015

J. MOHR

SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL
SOUTH DAKOTA

CERTIFICATE

I Mohr Notary



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.